report on Form 8-K, on May 7, 2001 SGPA, Inc. (the "Predecessor"), the predecessor to Grove, filed a pre-negotiated
plan of reorganization under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code that was confirmed by the court on
September 14, 2001 and consummated on September 25, 2001. For financial accounting purposes, the inception date
for the reorganized Grove (the "Successor") was September 29, 2001. The Grove financial statements reflect
accounting principles set forth by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Statement of Position 90-7,
"Financial Reporting by Entities in Reorganization under the Bankruptcy Code." As such, Grove adopted fresh-start
reporting as of September 29, 2001 resulting in a revaluation of the company's assets, liabilities and capital structure.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings
(Thousands of Dollars)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2002
Manitowoc
Historical

Grove
Historical (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $647,550 $279,236 $-- $926,786
Costs and expenses:
   Cost of sales 486,935 236,245 -- 723,180
   Engineering, selling and
administrative
   expenses 90,403 40,497 -- 130,900
   Amortization expense 1,052 -- -- (2) 1,052
   Restructuring costs   3,900   1,032   --   4,932

Total costs and expenses 582,290 277,774 -- 860,064
Earnings from operations 65,260 1,462 -- 66,722
Interest expense (21,978) (8,904) (879) (3) (31,761)
Other (expense) income, net   440   530   17 (4)   987

Earnings (loss) before taxes
on income and cumulative
effect of accounting
change(2) 43,722 (6,912) (862) 35,948
Provision for taxes on income
(loss)   17,051   --   (3,031)

(5)
   14,020

Net earnings (loss) before
cumulative effect of
accounting change   $26,671   $(6,912)   $2,169   $21,928

Edgar Filing: MANITOWOC CO INC - Form 8-K

13

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

(1)   The historical financial information of Grove for the six months ended June 29, 2002 was derived by deducting
the unaudited historical results of operation of Grove for the three months ended December 29, 2001 from the
unaudited historical results of operation of Grove for the nine months ended June 29, 2002.

(2)   Both Manitowoc and Grove have adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142, "Goodwill and

[…]

The revolving credit facility, which provides for maximum borrowings of $125.0 million, has a 0.500%
commitment fee on the unused balance. See Note (4) below.

Edgar Filing: MANITOWOC CO INC - Form 8-K

14

   The above interest rates related to the revolving credit facility and the Grove short-term borrowings are the rates in
effect on March 18, 2002, the date of the signing of the merger agreement for the Grove acquisition. A 0.125%
increase or decrease in the assumed average interest rate would change the pro forma interest expense by less than
$0.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002.

(4)   To adjust the commitment fee related to the assumed unused balance of the revolving credit facility.

(5)   To adjust the provision for income taxes to an effective income tax rate of 39%.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(Thousands of Dollars)

Manitowoc
Historical

June 30, 2002

Grove
Historical

June 29, 2002
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and equivalents $24,236 $16,230 $(16,230) (1) $24,236
Accounts receivable - net 222,449 102,619 -- 325,068
Notes receivable -- 9,605 9,605
Inventories - net 145,857 170,739 -- 316,596
Deferred income taxes 35,439 -- -- 35,439
Other   20,061   6,064   --   26,125
Total current assets   448,042   305,257   (16,230)   737,069
Goodwill - net 369,770 -- 57,165 (2) 426,935
Other intangible assets - net 83,248 -- -- 83,248
Reorganization value in excess of
identifiable
   assets -- 37,205 (37,205)

(3)
--

Property, plant and equipment - net 201,050 121,108 -- 322,158
Deferred tax assets -- 1,050 (1,050) (3) --
Other non-current assets   77,862   3,712   4,031 (4)   85,605
Total assets   $1,179,972   $468,332   $6,711   $1,655,015

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $315,299 $51,395 -- $366,694
Current portion of long - term debt 29,309 15,000 (15,000) (1) 29,309
Short-term borrowings 37,200 6,143 6,836 (1) 50,179

Edgar Filing: MANITOWOC CO INC - Form 8-K

15

Product warranties 18,155 10,880 -- 29,035
Deferred tax liabilities -- 160 (160) (3) --
Other current liabilities   --   51,529   --   51,529

Total current liabilities   399,963   135,107   (8,324)   526,746

Non - current liabilities:
Long - term debt, less current
portion 451,918 159,966 (159,966)

(1)
451,918

New Notes -- -- 175,000 (1) 175,000
Postretirement health and other
benefit obligations 24,227 56,960 -- 81,187
Other non - current liabilities   51,669   44,701   --   96,370

Total non - current liabilities   527,814   261,627   15,034   804,475

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 367 5,000 (5,000) (3) 367
Additional paid - in capital 33,063 93,500 (93,500) (3) 82,567

49,504 (5)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (13,554) (777) 777

(3)
(13,554)

Unearned compensation (810) (4,625) 4,625 (3) (810)
Retained earnings (deficit) 362,494 (21,500) 21,500 (3) 362,494
Treasury stock, at cost   (129,365)   --   22,095 (5)   (107,270)

Total stockholders' equity   252,195   71,598   1   323,794

Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity   $1,179,972   $468,332   $6,711   $1,655,015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(1)   The pro forma adjustments required to record the financing portion of the transaction are as follows (in thousands):

Payment of Grove current maturities of long-term
debt

   $(15,000)

Edgar Filing: MANITOWOC CO INC - Form 8-K

16

Payment of Grove long-term borrowings:
   14% debentures $(45,000)
   Term loan   (114,966)

   $(159,966)

Proceeds from new notes   $175,000